

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 20-1784

AARON HOPE, *et al.*,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CLAIR DOLL, Warden of the York County Correctional Facility, *et al.*,

Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
1:20-cv-00562

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS-APPELLEES**

Mary Kenney (DC #1044695)
American Immigration Council
1331 G Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-7512

Kristin Macleod-Ball (NY #5340500)
Emma Winger (MA #677608)
American Immigration Council
1318 Beacon Street, Suite 18
Brookline, MA 02446
(857) 305-3722

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| II. ICE HAS LONG ACKNOWLEDGED ITS OWN AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INDIVIDUALS DETAINED PURSUANT TO 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)..... | 2 |
| III. ICE VOLUNTARILY RELEASES INDIVIDUALS SUBJECT TO 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) FROM DETENTION..... | 4 |
| IV. CONCLUSION | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Coreas v. Bounds</i> , No. 8:20-cv-00780-TDC, 2020 WL 2201850 (D. Md. Apr. 30, 2020)..... | 2 |
| <i>Fraihat v. ICE</i> , No. EDCV 19-1546 JGB (SHKx), 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020) | 9 |
| <i>Harris v. Cnty. of Orange</i> , 682 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2011)..... | 2 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017) | 4 |
| <i>Schmidt v. Skolas</i> , 770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U) | 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) | 5 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)..... | 8 |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... | 8 |
